



3907 Rosemead Boulevard, Rosemead, California 91770Contact: Cynthia Bracamonte, Exec. Asst. to the SuperintendentTel626.312.2900 x212Fax626.312.2906

www.rosemead.k12.ca.us communications@rosemead.k12.ca.us @CommunicateRSD

**Press Release** 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: August 3, 2022

## Rosemead School District Announces an Amendment to its Policy for Serving Meals to Students Under the National School Lunch & School Breakfast Programs – All Students will be Served Breakfast and Lunch at No Charge for the 2022-2023 School Year

**Rosemead, California:** The Rosemead School District today announced an amendment to its policy for serving meals to students under the National School Lunch & School Breakfast Programs for the 2022-2023 school year. All students will be served **breakfast and lunch** at **no charge** at all school sites.

<u>SITE</u>	ADDRESS
Encinita Elementary School	4515 Encinita Avenue, Rosemead, CA 91770
Mildred B. Janson Elementary School	8628 Marshall Street, Rosemead, CA 91770
Muscatel Middle School	4201 Ivar Avenue, Rosemead, CA 91770
Savannah Elementary School	3720 Rio Hondo Avenue, Rosemead, CA 91770
Emma W. Shuey Elementary School	8472 E. Wells Street, Rosemead, CA 91770

For additional information regarding the Rosemead School District meal program, please contact Mr. John Rivera, Director of Nutrition & Wellness by visiting 3907 Rosemead Blvd., Rosemead, CA 91770, via phone at (626) 312-2900 x255, or via email at <u>jrivera@rosemead.k12.ca.us</u>.

In accordance with federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, this institution is prohibited from discriminating on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex (including gender identity and sexual orientation), disability, age, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity.

Program information may be made available in languages other than English. Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication to obtain program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, American Sign Language), should contact the responsible state or local agency that administers the program or USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339.

To file a program discrimination complaint, a Complainant should complete a Form AD-3027, USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form which can be obtained online at: <u>https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USDA-OASCR%20P-Complaint-Form-0508-0002-508-11-28-17Fax2Mail.pdf</u>, from any USDA office, by calling (866) 632-9992c, or by writing a letter addressed to USDA. The letter must contain the complainant's name, address, telephone number, and a Rosemead SD Announces an Amendment to its Policy for Serving Meals to Students Under the National School Lunch & School Breakfast Programs – All Students will be Served Breakfast and Lunch at No Charge for the 2022-2023 School Year

written description of the alleged discriminatory action in sufficient detail to inform the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights (ASCR) about the nature and date of an alleged civil rights violation. The completed AD-3027 form or letter must be submitted to USDA by: 1. Mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; or fax: (833) 256-1665 or (202) 690-7442; or 3. Email: program.intake@usda.gov.

This institution is an equal opportunity provider.

## About the Rosemead School District

The Rosemead School District (RSD) was established in 1859 and is a Local Education Agency (LEA) led by Superintendent Mr. Alejandro Ruvalcaba. The District's education program includes students in preschool, transitional kindergarten, kindergarten, and grades 1<sup>st</sup> through 8<sup>th</sup>. The Rosemead School District offers programs as follows and are not limited to: Full Day Kindergarten, English Language Development (ELD); Instrumental Music program (4<sup>th</sup>-8<sup>th</sup> grades); Student in Need program; State Preschool; Transitional Kindergarten; Before and Afterschool programs: K.S.A.R.T. (Kinder After School Recreational and Tutorial), A.S.A.R.T. (After School Recreational and Tutorial), A.S.E.S. (After School Education and Safety) program; Migrant Education Program; Gifted and Talented Program (GATE); Science Olympiad; Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID); Franklin Covey's Leader in Me<sup>®</sup> Program and 7-Habits<sup>©</sup>; Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports (PBIS); Migrant Education; and Special Education programs. For more information about the Rosemead School District, please visit <u>www.rosemead.k12.ca.us</u>. For more information about school educational programs, please contact the Educational Services Department at (626) 312-2900 x213.

We encourage everyone to follow the Rosemead School District via the *free* Rosemead Mobile App, download the app today (for instructions visit <u>https://www.rosemead.k12.ca.us</u>). Stay informed about the great things happening at the Rosemead School District via Twitter <u>@CommunicateRSD</u>.

###